{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of the
administrator(s)

(b} Insert dates

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insaolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Cookson Homes WG2 Limited 06054459
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1616 of 2010
Leeds District Registry

[full name of court]

We {a) Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 9th Fioor, Bend Court, Leeds LS1 2JZ
and Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS1 2JZ

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

{b) 3 August 2010 (b} 31 January 2014

T

Joint Administrator

Signed

Dated 31 January 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
in the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you if there s a 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS1 2JZ
query on the form The contact inforrnation that
you give will be visible to searchers of the public Tel Number 0113 244 0044
record
Fax Number 0113 244 5820 DX Number

When you have completed and signed this form please send « to the Registrar of Companies at
\“‘ “““ l\‘\‘ “\“\ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A31RF295*
A29

15/02/2014

#57

COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor

Bob Maxweli and Rob Sadler were appointed joint administrators
on 3 August 2010

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability

Cookson Homes WG2 Limited (in Administration)

Final Progress Report of the Joint Administrators
pursuant to Rules 247 and 2.110 of The Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period: 3 August 2010 to 31 January 2014

XADM2102P



Important Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with thewr
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration  The report Is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of admimistrators
Progress during the penod

Qutcome for creditors

Administrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken dunng the administration
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Creditors’ nghts

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Conclusion

O 00O U ODODOODUOUOOO

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments

2 Summary of administrators’ proposals, mcluding major amendments to, and
deviations from them

3 Time costs and disbursements
Statement of expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the admmistrators”, "we”,
“our”, "us"

“the Act
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferental creditor”

Meaning

Cockson Homes WG2 Limited {In Administration)

The appontment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 3 August 2010

Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond
Court, Leeds, LS12JZ

and

Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Sth Floor, Bond Cour,
Leeds, LS12J)Z

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Inscivency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of
the company, and ‘unsecured creditor’ 1s to be read accordingly
{Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

() In relaton to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, len
or other secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty {whether hentable or
moveable), any floatng charge and any nght of lien or
preference and any nght of retention {other than a nght of
compensaton or set off} (Section 248(1)(b){n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whaose claim 1s preferential within
Sections 388, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act.




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name

Date of incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Cookson Homes WG2 Limited

Cookson Homes
16 January 2007
06054459

9™ Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS1 2JZ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of administrators

Date of appontment

Court

Court Case Number
Persons making appointment.

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation oh Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration penod

Bob Maxwell, a Licensed Insolvency Practioner of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court,
Leeds, LS1 2JZ and

Rob Sadler, a Licensed Insolvency Practtoner of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court,
Leeds, LS1 2JZ

3 August 2010

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision, Leeds District
Registry

1616 of 2010
The Directors of the Company

The administrators act as officers of the court and as
agents of the Company without personal habiity Any
act required or authonsed under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be dene by any one or
more persons holding the office of administrator from
tme to time:

The EC Regulation on Insalvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these
proceedings which are ‘mam proceedings’ within the
meaning of Article 3 of the Regulaton

The administraton was extended with the consent of
the secured credifor for a penod of six months untl 2
February 2012 and also extended by order of the court
for a period of 24 months until 2 February 2014




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 115 our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 3 August
2010 to 31 January 2014 Detailed below 1s a narrative of any receipts and payments for the
pertod of this report, 14 June 2013 to 31 January 2014

Recelpts
Freehold Land & Property

The sum of £1,000,000 has been received in consideration for the sale of the remaining plots 2,
3, 11,12, 13 & 14 at Whitley Willows, Lepton Huddersfield

Plot 4, Whitley Willows - Deferred Consideration Payments

We have received a further £8,000 in the penod of the agreed deferred consideration of £38,000
from the owners of Plot 4, Whitley Willows

There 1s a balance due in the sum of £4,000 which will be distnbuted to the Clydesdale Bank plc
upon receipt

Land Encroachment Settlement - Plot 5 and 6, Whitley Willows

As previously reported, he sale of Plots 5 and 6 completed to a single purchaser in mid 2008 and following
the build out of the property there has been an encroachment on to land that previcusly formed part of Plot 7
which has now been sold

A settlement has been reached in respect of the encroachment and a lump sum payment of £7,500 less legal
fees and disbursements has now been receved from Eversheds LLP (“our solicitors™)

Payments
Legal Fees and Disbursements

£95,794 has been pad to our solictors for ther time costs and disbursements for their
professicnal advice and dealing with the plot sales

Agents Fees

The sum of £15,050 has been paid to my agents Sanderson Weatherall in relation to theirr hme
costs In addition, dishursements of £725 have has also been paid to Sanderson Weatherall

Ltilities

£3,403 has been paid to Scottish Power in respect of utiities payments for the landlords supply
Clydesdale Bank PLC

Distnibutions totalling £863,000 have been made to Clydesdale Bank (“the Bank”)

Insurance

£4 477 has been pad to Willis Limited in respect of insurance dunng the penod

Bank Charges

Bank charges of £25 have been charged by Clydesdale Bank plc in respect of the administration
account.



Storage Costs

£601 has been paid to Restore for storage costs for the books and records and the case files up unti
they can be destroyed

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the Administrators’
statement of proposals

Secured creditor

The Bank has been paid the sum of £1,668,946 to date A final distnbution of £5,014 1s due to the
Bank, made up of the balance at the bank of £1,014 and the outstanding £4,000 deferred consideration
when this has been received Total distnbutions will amount to £1,673,960

Due to insufficient reahsations, the Bank has suffered a considerable shortfall on its lending

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part 1s calculated have previously been provided in our statement of
proposals

Unsecured creditors

There have been insufficient realisations to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

Exit from administration

Once the Notice of move from administration to dissolution (Form 2 35B) has been registered
(which we anticipate shortly), our appointment as administrators wili cease to have effect and,

unless the court makes an order otherwise, the Company will be deemed to be dissolved at the
end of the pencd of three months from the date of registration of the notice

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of our proposals as deemed approved under Rule 2 33(5)
of the Rules in the absence of an initial meeting of creditors

7. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

Since the commencement of the administration we have taken the following steps

Footpath diversion / Adjoining property disputes

Plots 11 to 14 were affected by the footpath diversion order, boundary and indeterminate land
ownership 1ssues A planning application heanng was held in order to resolve footpath diversion
Extenswe professional advice was obtained m this regard which was awarded in our favour

There were also rights of way disputes with the land owners of the adjoiming properttes This
involved correspondence and meetings with agents, solicitors and the land owners in order to




resolve these 1ssues The sale of plots 2, 3, 11, 12, 13 and 14 was conditional of this dispute
being resolved by the purchaser

Plot 4, Whitley Willows

The sale of Plot 4 completed on 6 July 2009 As previously reported, the buyer owed the Company
£21,000 by way of deferred consideration

A statutory demand was 1ssued in relation to the outstanding monies and the matter was heard on 1
July 2011 n this respect. At a further heanng on 12 July 2011 the debtor successfully applied to have
this set aside

The Jont Administrators subsequently had this judgement overtumed at a heanng on 5 September
2011 together with an award for costs, bringing the total amount outstanding to approximately £38,000

The debtor has paid monthly instaiments of £1,500 as agreed which increased to £2,000 in February
2013 and a total of £34,000 has now been received The remaining £4,000 1s to be distnbuted to the
Bank on receipt.

Plot § and 6, Whitley Willows

As previously reported, the sale of Plots 5§ and 6 completed to a single purchaser m mid 2008 and
folliowing the bulld out of the property there has been an encroachment on to land that previously
formed part of Plot 7 which has now been sold

A settlement was reached in respect of the encroachment and a lump sum payment of £7,500 has
been recewved in this respect

Plots 2,3,7,10, 11, 12, 13 & 14, Whitley Willows

The Joint Administrators have achieved sales of all the above plots totalling £1,955,000

8. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by the secured creditor on 24 January 2011 in accordance with
Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, by reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators) and
the varous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailling hourly charge cut rates of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters anising in the administration We are also authornised
to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, detalls of which accompanied the Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the pencd from 14 June 2013 to 31 January 2014 amount to £19,545 which
represents 78 hours at an average rate of £249 per hour

Our time costs for the penod of the administration, being the penod from 3 August 2010 to 31
January 2014 amount to £165,529 which represents 792 hours at an average rate of £209 per
hour

The foltowing further information in relation to our tme costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix

3

a] Narrative summary of tme costs incurred

o Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Q Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

0 Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 14 June 2013 to 31 January 2014




s Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 3 August 2010 to 31 January 2014

To date, we have drawn the tota! sum of £150,000 ¢n account of cur remuneration, agamnst total ime
costs of £165,529 incurred since the date of our appointment  Our unbilled ime costs of £15,529 have
been wntten off as irecoverable

We have drawn disbursements in the sum of £544 83

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2010" which provides guidance on
creditors’ nghts on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the
remuneration 1s set can be oblaned onhne at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides
Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange
to send you a copy

9. EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred and discharged by us during the penod of this progress
report 1s attached at Appendix 4

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured
creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the unsecured
creditors including that creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may request in writing that we provide
further information about our remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs)
which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by us
as set out in this progress report are excessive or, In relation to the basis fixed for our
remuneration, inapproprate

11. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There 15 £4,000 outstanding to be pad in respect of the deferred consideration  When this payment
has been receved it will be distnbuted to the Bank together with the balance in hand of £1,014



12. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct
As detaled in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for

Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors  We have complied with our duties in
this respect.

Extension of administration

The administration was initially extended for a penod of six months with the consent of the Bank,
and for a further 24 months up to 2 February 2014 with the consent of the Court

13. CONCLUSION

Upon filing the Form 2 358 (notice of move from admunistration to dissolutton) the office holders
will be granted their discharge and will cease to act as administrators

A

ROBERT A H MAXWELL
Joint Administrator

Date 31 January 2014




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 3 August 2010 to 31 January 2014

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property
Deferred Consideration
Land Encroachment Settlement

Contribution To Costs -Clydesdale Bank

Amenity area charge
Bank Interest

Rent recharge
Miscellaneous Income
Specific Bond Refund

PAYMENTS

Legal Fees & Disbursements
Agents/Valuers Fees

Agents Disbursements
Defects Insurance

Property Costs

Building Warranty
Clydesdale Bank Plc
Admirustrators Fees
Admirusirators Disbursements
Statutory Advertising

Utliies

Amenity area charge
Storage costs

Postage

Specific bond

Bank Interest and Charges
VAT - Unrecoverable
Insurance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank Account

From 3 August 2010 From 14 June 2013 Total
To 13 June 2013 To 31 January 2014
(&) (£) (£}
955,000 00 1,000,000 00 1,955,000 00
26,000 00 8,000 00 34,000 Q0
- 7,500 00 7,500 00
1,500 00 - 1,500 00
250 00 - 250 00
170 - 170
200 - 200
47 00 - 47 00
18 00 - 18 00
982,818.70 1,015,500 00 1,998,318 70
27,732 58 95,793 92 123,526 50
5,050 00 10,000 00 15,050 00
72500 - 72500
1,000 00 - 1,000 00
14,589 08 - 14,589 08
13,750 00 - 13,750 00
805,846 00 863,000 00 1,668,946 00
60,000 00 90,000 00 150,000 00
48528 59 55 544 83
151 20 - 15120
- 3,402 54 3,402 54
250 00 - 250 00
- 601 33 601 33
20 69 - 2069
36 00 - 36 00
208 59 2500 23359
010 - D10
- 4,476 98 4,476 98
929,944 52 1,067,359.32 1,997,303 84
1,014 86

1,014 86



APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS  PROPOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND DEVIATIONS
FROM THEM

Proposals deemed approved under Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules
1986.

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out cur proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in
this context means one of the objechves specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as
set out at section 3 of this report

It 15 not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified in sub-paragraph
3(1){(a) and 3{1)}(b), and consequently the most appropnate objective to pursue 1n this case I1s that
specified n sub-paragraph 3(1)(c), namely realsing property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors We furthermore consider that pursuing this
objective should not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole

The joint administrators propose that
1) The joint adminmistrators will seek to agree creditors’ claims generally

2) The joint administrators will, if they see fit, make an application pursuant to paragraph
65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the permission of the Court to
make a payment by way of a distribution to all or any creditors where such distnbution
1s considered to be in the best interests of creditors as a whole

3) The Company shall remain 1n administration for such penod as the joint administrators
deem necessary and appropriate

4) If necessary, the Joint administrators shall have the authonty to apply to Court for an
extension of the duration of the administration for a peniod of up to six months (in
accordance with the provisions of Schedule B1 paragraph 76(2) of the Insolvency Act
1986)

5) In the event that the joint administrators are of the view that it 1s appropnate for the
Company to move from administration into hquidation, the joint administrators be
authonsed to take steps o place the Company into creditors voluntary liquidation as
detailled in the "Exit from Administration’ section in the main body of the report

6) In the event that the Company moves to bLiquidation the Joint Admunistrators be
appointed as Joint Liquidators

7) If the joint administrators consider that there will be no distnbution to unsecured
creditors, and if they also consider that an exit from administration into hquidation 1s not
appropriate, then the joint administrators be authonsed to take the necessary
procedural steps to bring about the end of the administration and move the Company
into dissolution pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act For more details of
this procedure, please refer to the 'Exit from Administration’' secticn in the main body of
the report

8) Upon the Company either proceeding intc lquidation or dissolution as set out above,
the joint admimistrators discharge from hability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule




B1 shall take effect fourteen days following either the Company entering into liquidation
or fillng the Notice moving from administration to dissolution

9) For the purposes of Rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the jomnt
administrators' remuneration be fixed on the basts of therr hourly costs at scale rates
calculated on the tme properly spent in the course of the administration and that,
subject to full disclosure to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint insolvency Committee on behalf of the administrators’
hcensing bodies, they may draw therr remuneration on account as and when funds
permit

10) The joint administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for
services provided by their firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with their firms policy, details of which
are set out at Appendix 2 These disbursements will be identified by the admimstrators
and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of the
administrators’ remuneration

11) Begbies Traynor's costs and expenses relating to planning and acceptance of the
appointment be treated as an expense of the administration (albeit incurred prior to the
date of appointment) and calculated by reference to the charge out rates in Appendix 3
hereto

12) The joint administrators shall have authonty to sanchion and agree the fees of any
solicitors, quantity surveyors or similar agents by reference to the tme given by such
agents and therr staff, In attending to matters ansing in the administration

13) Without prejudice to the provisions of Section 14 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the joint
administrators may carry out all other acts that they may consider to be incidental to
the proposals above in order to assist in therr achievement of the stated purposes of
the administration order or any vanation thereto

Exit from Adrmunistration

Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that
we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration
has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
to the Act Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of
Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also
fle a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on
application by any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the
company

Creditor’s Voluntary Liquidation

The outcome as regards creditors will be dependant upon the avallabiity of any surplus from the
assets after costs of realisation and payment of preferental creditors and the floating charge
holder, the Bank As stated previously, we believe a surplus Is very unlikely

However as administrators we do not have a general power to make a distnbution to unsecured
creditors and may only do so if the court gives permission 1t 1s considered that the court will only
grant such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making
distributions to unsecured creditors In a voluntary liquidation I1s inapproprate  Additionally there
may be matters for enquiry concerning a company's affars which are not within the scope of an
administrator’s powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a hiquidator




Consequently, as scon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as
administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we may to
impiement the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 {o the Act whereby on the registration
of a notice sent to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to
have effect and the company will automatically be placed into creditors voluntary liquidation
Paragraph 83(7) provides

The kquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be
{a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company n the prescnbed manner and
within the prescnbed penod, or
{b) If no person 1s nommated under paragraph (a), the admnistrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals we seek nomination as hquidators In the subsequent
winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
iquidator provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the
proposals are approved The appointment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the
creditor's approval, with or without modification, of the administrators’ proposals

It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authornised under any
enactment to be done by the joint liquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the
persons for the time being holding office

Extending the Administration

It may transpire that it 1s not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of the
date of our appointment. In parbicular, this situaton will anse if we are not able to conclude the sale of
the Company's freehold / long leasehold property Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act
provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the pencd of
one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect However, the administrator's term of office
may be extended either by court order for a specified penod or by consent of the creditors for a
specified penod not exceeding six months It may therefore become necessary at some future tme for
us to seek creditor consent to extending the penod of the administration for up to a further six months
following the anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the administration
can be fully achieved




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re<charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of ime costs incurred and,

d Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 14 June 2013 to 31 January 2014

e Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 3 August 2010 to 31 January 2014




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note apphies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance? requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carned out at the approprate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a tme recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate thewr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external suppher's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 {(London £150) per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement)} 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP §) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 4

ADM1801P



(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the tem satisfies

the test of a Category 1 disbursement

e Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Leeds Bond Court office as at the date of this report are as follows

Partner

Director

Senior Manager
Manager

Assistant Manager
Senior Administrator
Administrator
Trainee Administrator

Support

Prior to 30 April 2011, the following rates applied

Grade of staff
Partner

Director

Senior Manager
Manager

Assistant Manager
Senior Admimistrator
Administrator

Trainee Admunistrator
Support

Standard

1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
395
345
310
265
205
175
135
110
110

Charge-out
Rate

{£ per hour)
395
325
295
250
185
160
130
100
100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s
not charged to cases but is carred as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s

spent at one time on a case 1s a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Cookson Homes WG2 Limited
CASE TYPE Administration
OFFICE HOLDERS Bob Maxwell and Rob Sadler

DATE OF ADMINISTRATION 3 August 2010

11

12

13

14

156

16

17

18

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached Is intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The sales of Plot 7 and Plot 10 have been very resource intensive due to the protracted
negotiations with the purchasers and therr legal advisors and also the undertaking of a range of
remedial or snagging works to enable a sale to be completed As with any land and property
related assets the time taken to realise assets and thew associated value i1s uncertain and
achieving such a sale, especially on part complete developments, 1s very resource intensive

The office holders’ effectiveness
The office holders’ strategy was to achieve sale of all plots of land This strategy has been
achieved

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
One freehold residential property at Whitley Willows and seven plots of land at the same site

Anticipated return to creditors
The secured creditor, Clydesdale Bank Plc, has been paid £1,668,2468 They have suffered a
significant shortfall on their lending to the Company

There have been insufficient realisations to pay a dwidend to unsecured creditors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 3 August 2010 and 31 January 2014 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff
following ther appointment only

The views of the creditors

Creditors were informed of the Appointment of Administrators In a letter dated 9 August 2010
and have subsequently receved a copy of the Administrators’ proposals dated 24 September
2010 and the Joint Administrators’ progress reports dated 25 February 2011, 15 August 2011,
13 December 2011, 12 July 2012, 4 January 2013, and 8 July 2013

Approval of fees

The Jont Administrators have approval from the secured creditor that they may draw ther
remuneration on a tme cost basis and that they may draw their remuneration as and when funds
permit.




19

110

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
The Jont Administrators have approval from the secured creditor that they may draw therr
expenses and disbursements as and when funds permit with their prior approval

Other professionals employed & their costs

Eversheds LLP were appointed as our legal advisors on this case on the basis of expenence of
stmilar types of work and capabilty for specific areas of expertise that we understood would be
required

Sanderson Weatherall were appointed as our agents to assist with the sale of the remaining
Plots

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED QUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
In the penod of this report, the following work has been camed out

Liaising with secured and unsecured creditors,
e Liaising with Council and utility companies,
Preparation of and 1ssue of statutory documents including the Administrators Final Progress
Repon,
Completion of sale of remaining plots,
Debt collection refating to completed plots,
Liaising with agents regarding offers,
Liaising with agents and solicitors regarding purchasers quenes,
Liaising with the management company, and
Closing the admimistration




00 000051 3 8]ep 0] UMRIp S08) [E10L
sz 6v2 56 504 000}t 00 €l 00 s 00 592 00 S6¢ 3 o1e) Apnoy eBesony
08 ¥P5'61 00 v8L 00 55 0s ZLiv 05 451 00 LLE 9L 05 869 4 3 epmiB s £q 1503 ewp (€10l
v 8. vi 50 SE 60 819 A opesB s £q sshoy |ejol
uonebnr
xe)
LI
cBupsew| mianew JeyiQ
BERILILIOS SIO)IPID
00592 00664 e ¢ £12010
2 292 05 68E'P [ F3-13 # 0 - 13 painseg SI0peI)
Bupesy Bujpes|
sesse Aped piyL/ein) jo uoiusiey
1294T oseLe's ot ez S0 as2 8¢ s0[es josse pue sseusnq ‘Auedalg
e
suoneBysesul pue wgga| suopneBiseay]
6 £8¢ 05 1vw'e 0s g 0f Gl saepe J0 lwawaiels pue Suniodas oimers
b6 981 00 v60°Y 0612 rL S0 St oL Bunjueg pue UoOREASIUPY
Bujuueld pue
Bunae)d 9580 puE Wawuioddy | utIRNSIUBMPY
»::oﬂom—ww oy 31802 6uI ) SINGH [B10] uoddng wwpy Jur upy uupy Jug | JBuyyissy sBup 1Bupy Jug eeng muped BpRID }RIS

1J01  pLOZ/LO/LE OL €L0Z/90/PL WOl pOUAd 8YJ Jod sishjeuy jsoQ awll

WAV £800D08 - YONENSIULLPY - PAIWIT ZOM SBWOH uosyjo0)  6dIS




J BJEP O) UMBID 506} |EJO ]

00 000 0t
00 602 FA Y 81 0L 64 ¥E1 gl €9l €510Z g€ 862 59 41¢ 3 9. Anoy efeloay,
Q0 625 591 00 GLEE Q0 96L ¥ 0506101 loDZ0SOL |OSE9L9% |0SE09SH 05 661 ¥1 3 epelB jeis £q 1802 awp) 210
0264 ¥ IE viv 85 059 L 182 8 £5¢ 9l epwiB yeis £q sunoy [ej0L
uoneduq
xeyp
BYI0
og Lve 05 £2r'e 06 ¥€ 0s o0g 91 G ¥l gy sBunsap|  ssepew IO
, SANIWLIOD SIONPBID
7 LE 0B) ogoise 05 € 59 Sl ce 0z SiBIo
7 g5 522 05 B1E'12 05 v6 bs £0s 88t panaes 810)/po13
Buiper] Buiper}
518558 Aued pliyl/epl] jo uoqueley
8E ¥ZZ 05 166'16 08 60¥ s 112 vl Z i g0oLt 891 SB|es |855e pue sseuIsng Ausdoid
ce 6L 05 80L'9 0808 52 a7 50 vz 0z uoneefes iqaa| jo :o_ﬁw_”““
suonebaseau pue vaqgo| suonebnsaau)
¢k vl 00 £60'84 Q4 g6 (4} 892 viZ £g p3e18 [+1) siiege jo juswejels pue Sulode) Aomeis
+o ZvL Q0 LivF'1L 08 08 ¥1iE 86 £8L Gt o€ 80l Buijueg pue uonensuwpy Bujuueid pue
52 881 Q0 £85'S 0962 Qs g6 ait [+ Buiuued ased pue wewjuioddy | UORENSUIWPY
>_._:owwmv ory 71803 BuWi}, noy [ej0) yoddng unwupy Jup unpy unpy Jug | 1Buw 1ssy i6upy 16U JuUg Japaag 1euped opRIg YEIS




APPENDIX 4

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
expense whom expense incurred incurred discharged {to be
discharg
£ £ ed)
£
Agents' fees Sanderson Weatharall 15,050 00 15,050 00 -
Agents’ Sanderson Weatharall 72500 725 00 -
disbursements
Legal fees Eversheds LLP 123,526 50 123,526 50 -
Statutory Courts Advertising 151 20 151 20 -
advertising
Bond Marsh Limited/Willis 54 00 54 00 -
Limited

Mileage Shell/Asda/Tesco/BP 33263 33263 -
Storage Archive Solutions/Restore | 625 51 625 51 -
Parking Leeds City Council/NCP 121 86 121 86 -
Companies Companies House 17 00 17 00 -
House Search
Postage Mailbox Express 2069 2069 -
Transport WY Metro 721 721 -
Sundry Begbies Traynor 423 423 -
expenses
TOTAL 140,635.83 140,635 83 -




